

By Ms. Jacques, a petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 37) of Cheryl A. Jacques and Rachel Kaprielian for legislation to make technical corrections to the Consumer and Merchant Protection Act of 1998. Commerce and Labor.

---

---

**The Commonwealth of Massachusetts**

—  
In the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety-Nine.  
—

**AN ACT MAKING TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS TO THE CONSUMER AND MERCHANT PROTECTION ACT OF 1998.**

*Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:*

1 SECTION 1. Section 29 of Chapter 98 of the General Laws, as  
2 amended by Chapter 295 of the Acts of 1998, is hereby amended  
3 by striking the words “to offset the cost of providing such training  
4 and education” and inserting in place thereof the following:— to  
5 reimburse the employee for out of pocket expenses related to  
6 attendance at required training education classes; and is hereby  
7 further amended by striking the word “deputy” and inserting in  
8 place thereof the following word:— assistant.

1 SECTION 2. Section 36 of said Chapter 98, as so appearing, is  
2 hereby amended by striking the words “to offset the cost of pro-  
3 viding such training and education” and inserting in place thereof  
4 the following:— to reimburse the employee for out of pocket  
5 expenses related to attendance at required training education  
6 classes.

1 SECTION 3. Section 35 of said Chapter 98, as so appearing, is  
2 hereby amended in subsection 3 part (b) by striking the words “to  
3 offset the cost of providing such training and education” and  
4 inserting in place thereof the following:— to reimburse the  
5 employee for out of pocket expenses related to attendance at  
6 required training education classes.

1 SECTION 4. Sections forty-three and forty-five of Chapter two  
 2 hundred and ninety-five of the Acts of nineteen hundred and  
 3 ninety-eight are hereby repealed.